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ACTS AND RESQL YES . 

l' ASSIID BY THE: 

. THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE 

01' TID! 

STATE OF MAINE, 
1 

1858. 

IDubliBhed by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Februllry 
26, 184.0, aud Mar~h 16, 1842. ' 

AUGUSTA: 
,sTEVEINS .\,; SAYWARD, PRINTERS 'ro THE STATE. 

1858. 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1858. 



UNIVERSALIST CHURCH, ROCKLAND.-ll'fSURANCE COMPANY. 

ChapterHi§~ 

· An aot to inoorporate the First Univers~list Churoh in Rockland. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT; 1. E1kanah Spear, John W. Hunt, John P. Wise, T. K. 
Os'good, G. S. Wiggin, Timothy Williams, Sumner WhH~ey,G. J. 
Burns,' William H. Titcomb, Samuel Tibbetts, Joseph F~rw~ll, M. 
W. Farwell, John, Spear, A. P. Waterman, Davis Tillson, O~hin 
Hall, Edwin P. Loyejoy, H. H Spear, Jonathan Spear, Moody E: 
Thurlow, W. H. Thorndike, Dayid Robinson, John T. Berry, their 
associates and successors, are hereby incorporated as a religious 
society and parish, under the ,name of the First Unhersalist 
Church in Rockland, and by this name may sue and be sued, adopt 
such a constitution and by-laws, not repugnant to the laws of this 
state, as they may deem expedient, and may ,take and hold any 
estate, real or personal, which they may now possess or may here­
after acquire by donation or otherwise, tlie annual inc~me of which 
shall not exceed the sum of two thousand dollars, said income to be 
faithfully applied to promote the cause of religion i and the said 
parish hereby constituted, is inye~ted.with all the powers and priy-
ileges incident to, similar ,corporation~. . ' , .. . 

i41' 
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Corporators. 

Corporate 
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SECT. 2. Any two of ,said corporators are hereby' authori~edto Firs~ meeting, 
call the firstmeeti~g o'f the corporation, by posting up,.in .two or, how oalled. 
more public places in said city of Rockland, notices, thereof, seyen 
days at least before the time appointed for said meeting. 

[Approved February 22, 1858.1 

Chapter 1.')9: 
An act to inoorpora,te the Southport Mutual Fishing Insuranoe Company. 

Be'it enacted by the'Senate and House ,oj Repr~seniatives in 
Legislature assembleci, as foi10ws: .,' , .' 

SECT. 1. Freeman' Gtover, William Decker, Daniel Cameron, 
William Pierce, John Maddocks, Daniel Cameron, 2d,Thoma.s 
Marr, jr., Cyrus McKown, James Orne, Isaac Brewer, wma~d 
Lewis and Freeman, Orne, their associates and successors, are he~~by 

Corporators. 

made a corporation, by the name of the Southport Mutual ]!'ishing, Corporate 
IilsU:rance Company, to be' established in the town of .Sout~poI:t;for name. 
the purposeofmakirig insurance against mari,pime losses' on' fishing' PurpOBes. 




